

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
BOULDER YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
Counsel of Record
[BROWNSTONE LAW](#)
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790
407-388-1900
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... II

LIST OF THE PROCEEDINGS II

TABLE OF CONTENTS III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 3

A. U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF IOWA, WESTERN DIVISION..... 4

B. U.S. EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. THE FAILURE OF THE TRIAL COURT TO ACCURATELY
INFORM PETITIONER OF HIS WAIVER OF APPEAL AND
DETERMINE THAT PETITIONER UNDERSTOOD ITS
CONTENTS CANNOT BE CHARACTERIZED AS A HARMLESS
ERROR UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
11(H). 6

II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE DIFFERED IN THEIR INTERPRETATIONS OF FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 11(B)(1)(N) AND FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 11(H).....	8
A. The D.C. Circuit has concluded that a court’s failure to discuss the appeal waiver at plea hearing does not infringe on defendants’ substantial rights as long as defendant still knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived their right to appeal.....	8
B. The Sixth Circuit has held that failure by the court to inquire into a defendant’s understanding of their plea waiver constitutes plain error and renders the waiver unenforceable.	10
C. The Eight Circuit previously held that a written waiver of appeal does not require an oral colloquy to be effective but has shifted its precedent over time.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Almany</i> , 598 F.3d 238, (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Berberich</i> , 254 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Boneshirt</i> , 662 F.3d 509 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Cheney</i> , 571 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 954 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. DeSantiago-Martinez</i> , 38 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 385 U.S. App. D.C. 216 (2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Han Lee</i> , 436 U.S. App. D.C. 182 (2018).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Laslie</i> , 405 U.S. App. D.C. 45 (2013).....	9

<i>United States v. Michelsen</i> , 141 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 398 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Penson</i> , 526 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 18 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 855 F.2d 1217 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Washburn</i> , 728 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 58 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 17-CR-4030-LTS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173226 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 3, 2017)	1
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3553(f).....	1, 5

28 U.S.C. §1254 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure

11(b)(1)(N)..... 6, 8, 10, 11, 12

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure

11(d)(1)(B) 7

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure

11(h) 8

Federal Rule of Evidence

410(a) 13
